OP \$40.00 87255204

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM428772

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Meridian Bank		04/05/2017	Chartered Bank: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Meridian Wealth Partners, LLC	
Street Address:	1000 Germantown Pike	
Internal Address:	Suite H-1	
City:	Plymouth Meeting	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19462	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87255204	MERIDIAN WEALTH PARTNERS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 484-235-0420

Email: mcurry@meridianbanker.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Curry

Address Line 1: 9 Old Lincoln Highway

Address Line 2: Meridian Bank

Address Line 4: Malvern, PENNSYLVANIA 19355

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Curry
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Curry/
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2017

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment of Mark - executed#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006067 FRAME: 0842

SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Service Mark Assignment Agreement ("Assignment"), effective April 5, 2015 ("Effective Date"), is made by and between MERIDIAN BANK ("Assignor"), a Pennsylvania chartered bank having an address at 9 Old Lincoln Highway, Malvern, PA 19355, and MERIDIAN WEALTH PARTNERS, LLC ("Assignee"), a Pennsylvania limited liability company having an address at 1000 Germantown Pike. Suite H-1, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the applicant in pending U.S. Application Serial No. 87/255,204, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 2, 2016 on an "Intent to Use" basis, for the mark "MERIDIAN WEALTH PARTNERS" ("Mark") for financial advisory and consultancy services, financial planning and investment advisory services, and financial services, namely, wealth management services; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign all of its right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including its right, title and interest in and to U.S. Application Serial No. 87/255,204, to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to accept same; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is a wholly owned subsidiary of Assignor and the successor of Assignor to that portion of the ongoing and existing business to which the Mark pertains;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.
- 2. <u>Assignment.</u> As of the above Effective Date, Assignor unconditionally and irrevocably assigns, sets over and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark, worldwide, including but not limited to all right, title and interest in and to the Mark in the United States of America, including U.S. Application Serial No. 87/255,204, and all good will of the business symbolized by the Mark, together with all claims for past infringement of said Mark, the right to sue for and collect for all damages and profits arising from past infringement of said Mark, and all sums that may be recovered for past infringement of said Mark. U.S. Application Serial No. 87/255,204 is being assigned as part of the portion of the ongoing and existing business transferred from Assignor to Assignee to which the Mark pertains. Assignee hereby accepts such assignment.
- 3. <u>Applicable Law.</u> Federal law will control the interpretation of this Agreement and where it is not applicable, Pennsylvania law shall control. If any part of this Agreement shall be ruled invalid, its other parts shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

MERIDIAN BANK

ASSIGNEE:

MERIDIAN WEALTH PARNTERS, LLC

Authorized Officer

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006067 FRAME: 0843

RECORDED: 05/24/2017